DOCKET NUMBER 507-11-4264

IN THE MATTER OF §
PERMANENT CERTIFICATE §
NUMBER 216874 §
ISSUED TO | §
GERRAN Q. MCKENNEY §

OPINION AND ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: GERRAN Q. MCKENNEY
1907 W. LATIMER STREET

BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
OF

ADMINISTRATIVE HEAéENGS
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TULSA, OK 74127

HUNTER BURKHALTER
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
300 WEST 15TH STREET
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

Atthe regularly scheduled public meeting on January 19-20, 2012, the Texas Board

of Nursing (Board) considered the following items: (1) The Proposal for Decision (PFD)

regarding the above cited matter; (2) Staff's recommendation that the Board adopt ali of

the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law in the PFD regarding the vocational nursing

license of Gerran Q. McKenney without changes; and (3) Respondent's recommendation

to the Board regarding the PFD and order, if any.

The Board finds that after proper and timely notice was given, the above styled case

was heard by an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) who made and filed a PFD containing the

ALJ’s findings of facts and conclusions of law. The PFD was properly served on all parties

and all parties were given an opportunity to file exceptions and replies as part of the record

herein. No exceptions were filed by any party.

The Board, after review and due consideration of the PFD Staffs

recommendations, and the presentation by the Respondent during the open meeting,

adopts all of the findings of fact and conclusions of law of the ALY contained in the PFD

as if fully set out and separately stated herein.

All proposed findings of fact and




conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically adopted herein are hereby denied.
IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED THAT Permanent Certificate Number 216874,
previously issued to GERRAN Q. MCKENNEY, to practice nursing in the State of Texas
be, and the same is hereby, REVOKED.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's

muilti-state privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this ﬂ"H’\ day of January, 2012.
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

Lz 2 Sl

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR THE BOARD

Attachment: Proposal for Decision; Docket No. 507-11-4264 (December 7, 2011)



State Ofﬁce of Administrative Hearings

Cathleen Parsley
Chief Administrative Law Judge

December 7, 2011

Katherine A. Thomas, M.N., R.N. VIA INTER-AGENCY
Executive Director

Texas Board of Nursing

333 Guadalupe, Tower 1], Suite 460

Austin, Texas 78701

RE: Docket No. 507-11-4264, In the Matter of the Certificate No. LVN216874
Issued to Gerran Q. McKenney

Dear Ms. Thomas:

Please find enclosed a Proposal for Decision in this case. It contains my recommendation
and underlying rationale.

Exceptions and replies may be filed by any party in accordance with 1 TEX. ADMIN.
CopE § 155.507(c), a SOAH rule which may be found at www.soah.state.tx.us.

Sincerely,

Administrative

w Judge/Mediator

HB/sle

Enclosures

XC: R. Kyle Hensley, TBN, 333 Guadalupe, Tower 11, Ste. 460, Austin, TX 78701 - VIA INTER-AGENCY
Dina Flores, Legal Assistant TBN, 333 Guadalupe, Tower 111, Ste. 460, Austin, TX 78701 - (with
Certified Evidentiary Record) - VIA INTER-AGENCY
Gerran McKenney, 1907 W, Latimer Street, Tulsa, OK, 74127-VIA REGULAR MAIL

300 W. 15 Street, Suite 502, Austin, Texas 78701/ P.0. Box 13025, Austin, Texas 78711-3025
512.475.4993 (Main) 512.475.3445 (Docketing) 512.322.2061 {Fax)
www .soah.state. tx.us



SOAH DOCKET NO. 507-11-4264

IN THE MATTER OF THE

§ BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
§
CERTIFICATE NO. LVN216874 §
§ OF
ISSUED TO GERRAN Q. MCKENNEY, §
§
RESPONDENT § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

This matter was scheduled for hearing at 9:00 a.m. on November 9, 2011. Despite being sent
proper notice, Gerran Q. McKenney (Respondent) did not appear and was not represented at the
hearing. For the reasons set out in the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law below, the
Administrative Law Judge finds that the relief réquested by the Board, other than the imposition of

administrative costs, should be granted on a default basis.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Notice of the hearing was mailed to Respondent at Respondent’s address of record at least
ten days prior to the scheduled hearing.

2. The notice of hearing contained a statement of the time, place, and nature of the hearin g a
statement of the legal authority and jurisdiction under which the hearing was to be held; a

reference to the particular sections of the statutes and rules involved; and a short plain
statement of the matters asserted.

3. The notice of hearing contained a statement in at least 12-point, boldface type that the factual
allegations listed in the notice could be deemed admitted, and the relief sought in the notice
of hearing might be granted by default against a party that failed to appear at the hearing.

4, The hearing was held and the record closed on November 9, 2011.

N

Respondent did not appear at the scheduled hearing and was not represented at the hearing.

6. Staff moved for a default, which was granted.

7. The factual allegations set out in the notice of hearing are deemed admitted and are
incorporated by reference into this Finding of Fact,



SOAH DOCKET NO. 507-11-4264 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE2

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The State Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction over matters related to the

hearing in this proceeding, including the authority to issue a proposal for decision with
findings of fact and conclusions of law. TEX. Gov’T CODE ch. 2003.

2. The Texas Board of Nursing (Board) has jurisdiction over this matter.

3. Proper and timely notice was provided to Respondent in accordance with TEX. Gov’T CODE
Ch. 2001 and 1 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch, 155.

4. The allegations in the notice of hearing were properly deemed admitted. 1 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 155.501.

5. Staff has established the basis for revocation of Respondent’s license as alleged in the notice

of hearing, which is incorporated into this Conclusion of Law. 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE
§ 213.33(m).

6. The Board is authorized to revoke Respondent’s license.

SIGNED December 7, 2011.

ADMINIST! LEAW JUDGE/MEDIATOR
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
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In the Matter of Permanent
Certificate Number 216874
 Issued to GERRAN Q. MCKENNEY
REVISED FIRST AMENDED NOTICE OF HEARING
SOAH Dacket Number 507-1 1-4264

Respondent:  Gerran Q. McKenney
1907 W, Latimer St.
Tulsa, OK 74127-5432

[n accordance with Section 2001.05! et seq., Texas Government Code, you are hereby
notified that a hearing will be held before an Administrative Law J udge (ALl), beginning on the 25"
day of July, 2011, 21 9:00 a.m., at the State Office of Adminisirative Hearings, William P. Clements
Building, 300 W. 15™ Street, 4™ Floor, Austin, Texas, regarding the First Amended Formeal Charges
previously filed and served upon you by the Texas Board of Nursing. The First Amended Formal
Charges are attached and incorporated by reference as g part of this notice.

The hearing is to be held under the legal guthority and jurisdiction of the Administrative
Procedures Act, Texas Governmen! Code §2001 et seq.: Title ! Part VI Texas Administrative Code
Chapter 155; the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code §301.45) through §301.555; and
the Board of Nursing Rule 213 at 22 Texas Administrative Code.

The particular sections of statutes and rules involved in determining the charges are stated
int the attached First Amended Formal Charges in connection to the facts or conduct alleged.

Pursuant to 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §213.22, you are required to enter an appearance in
this proceeding by filing a written answer or other responsive pleading with the State Office of
Administrative Hearings, P.O. Box 13025, Austin, Texas, 78711-3025, with a copy to the staff
{General Counsel, Texas Board of Nursing, 333 Guadaiupe, Suite 3-460, Austin, Texas 78701).
FAILURE TO ENTER AN APPEARANCE BY FILING A WRITTEN ANSWER OR OT HER
RESPONSIVE PLEADING TO THE FIRST AMENDED FORMAL CHARGES WITHIN 20
DAYS OF THE DATE THIS NOTICE WAS MAILED SHALL ENTITLE THE STARFTO
A CONTINUANCE AT THE TIME OF THE HEARING, "Staff" is defined by 22 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE §213.1(41). Continuances are set by the Administrative Law Judge.




Gerran Q. McKenney
May 6, 2011
Page 2 of 2

You have the right to appear at this hearing and to have legal representation at the hearing at your
own expense. FAILURE TO APPEAR AT THE HEARING IN PERSON OR BY LEGAL
REPRESENTATIVE, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER AN APPEARANCE HAS BEEN
ENTERED, WILL RESULT IN THE ALLEGATIONS CONTAINED IN THE FIRST

. AMENDED FORMAL CHARGES BEING ADMITTED AS TRUE AND THE PROPOSED

RECOMMENDATION OF STAFF SHALL BE GRANTED BY DEFAULT.

If it is determined that the First Amended Formal Charges are substantiated, then any prior
disciplinary action that has been taken against your license will be considered when determining the
appropriate sanction for these violation(s).

Issued, dated, and mailed this the 6" day of May, 2013.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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o H3 _ Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
5, \" F F Executive Director
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In the Matter of Permanent License § BEFORE THE TEXAS
Number 216874, Issued to

GERRAN QUINIECE MCKENNEY, Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING

“r>

FIRST AMENDED FORMAL CHARGES

Thisisa d:scxplmary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
GERRAN QUINIECE MCKENNEY, is a Vocational Nurse holding license number 216874, which
is in delinquent status at the time of this pleading,

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was ngen opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE L

On or abieut November 16, 2009, Respondent entered a plea of guilty and was adjudged guilty of two
(2) counts of "Possession of Controlled Drug with Intent," a Felony (committed on February 9,
2009), in the District Court of Tulsa County, Oklahoma, under Case Number CF-2009-728.
Respondent was sentenced to confinement for 2 period of five (5) years in the State of Oklahoma
Department of Corrections. The confinement was suspended, and Respondent was placed on
probation for a period of five (5) years.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(3), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation 0f 22 TEX, ADMIN. CODE §217.12(11)(B).

CHARGE IL

On or about September 28, 2010, Respondent's license to practice practical nursing in the State of
Oklahoma was summarily suspended by the Oklzhoma Board of Nursing, Oklahoma City,
Oklahoma. A copy ofthe Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order of Emergency Temporary
Suspension is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(3), (8) & (10), Texas Occupations Code, and | 18 & violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B) & (13).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to revocation of Respondent’s license to practice nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to the

Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules, 22 Tex. Admin,
Code §§213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent the administrative
costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code. The cost of
proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State Office of
Administrative Heatings and the Office ofthe Attorney General or other Board counsel for legal and
investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records, Board staff
time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two hundred dollars
(81200.00).



NOTICE IS GIVEN that ali statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.state.1x.1s.

NOTICE IS GIVEN thatto the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely
on Adopted Disciplinary Guidelines for Criminal Conduct and on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction
Policies for Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use
Disorder, which can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.state tx us.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.state. tx.us/disciplinarvaction/discn-matriz. html.

NOTICE 1S ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order which is attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges, will
be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Order of Emergency Temporary
Suspension dated on or about September 29, 2010,

. |
Filed this _ 57" dayof__ffs., 204/

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

— .
LI Newads
James W. Jofinston, General Counst]
Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialiization
State Bar No. 10838300
Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103
Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924 ‘
Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847
Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
‘ State Bar No. 24052269
John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
_ State Bar No, 00785533
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower ITI, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P; (512)305-6824
F: (512 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Order of the Oklahoma Board of Nursing dated on or about Septermber 29, 2010,

Dr010,12.28




BEFORE. THE OKLAHOMA BOARD OF NURSING
IN THE MATTER OF GERRAN QUINIECE THOMPSON MCKENNEY, LP.N,
LICENSE NQ. L0045248
ORDER OF EMERGENCY TEMPORARY SUSPENSION PENDING HEARING
: This matter comes on for hearing before the Oklahoma Board of Nursing
("Board") on the 29 day of September, 2010, at the Wyndham Garden Hotel Conference
| ‘Center, 2101 South Meridian Avenue, Oklahoma City, Oklahorﬁa.

The Board is represented by Debbie McKinney, Attorney at Law. Gerran
Quiniece Thompsan MCK,elmey, L.P.N. ("Respondent") eppears beither in person nor by counse!
at the hearing on this date.

This Order is issued pursuant to the Oklahoma Nursing Practice Act, 39 O.S. §§
567.1 et seq.

FINDINGS QF FACT

After hearing all the evidence presented and upon due considcz-a’tion thereof, the
Board S)'.cleér and con\iincing evidence finds: |

1. : R’eSpondcn’!- is licensed t’ovpractice-lipensea p;aé_tica} nursing in the State of
Oklahoma and is the holder of License No. L0045248, issued by the Oklahoms Board of
Nursing.

2 On the 29" day of July, 2010, Jan Sinclair, RN, Nurse Investigaior for
the Oklahomsa Board of Nursing, filed a Complaint against the license of Respondent alleging
facts which constitute & violation of the Oklahome Nursing Practice Act, specifically, it is
alleged that Respond;mt’s cond'ué: Jjeopardized patients’ [ives, health, or safety. Said Complaint
is hereby incorporated by reference as if it éppe&red in full herein.



3, The Complaint end Notice filed the 29™ day of July, 2010, and maiied o
Respondent by Certified/Resiricted deljvery was returned “Return 10 Sender” on August 5, 2G10.
The Complaint and Notice were mailed to the address provided by Respondent to the Board,

4. Attempts to notify Respondent of this héaring have been unsuccessful
despite Respondent having an affirmative duty to notify the Board of any change in address. See
§ 485:10-9-3(C), of the Rules promilgated by the Board of Nursing,

3. By reason of the seriousness of the allegations made in the Complaint, and
the inability to notify the Respondent of this hearing, the Board finds that public health, safety,
and welfare require .emergency acton summarily to suspend the license to practice licensed
practical nursing held by Gerran Quiniece Thornpson MecKenney, LP N., pending & hearing oz
the Compleint and a determination of whether .or nol Respondent’s license sﬂould be disciplined.

CONCLUSION OF LAW
The Board c_cmc}udes vth-‘t Respondent’'s license fo practice licensed practical

nursing should be sumrmarily suspended as provided in the Order below, pursuant to 7

it
O
o
o

314(Cy2).
ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Oklahoma Board of Nursing that the
license 1o practice licensed practical mursing held by Gerran Quiniece Thompson McKenney,
L.I".N., be, and the same is, summarily suspended pending a hearing on the Complaint filed
herein by Jan Sinclair, R.N., Nurse lnvestigator, for the Oklahoma Board of Nursing.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that pending such hearing or further Order-of this
Board, the Respondent is hereby enjoined from practicing or holding herself out as licensed to

practice licensed practical nursing in the State of Oklahoma.

[\
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BEFORE THE OKLAHOMA BOARD OF NURSING

IN THE MATTER OF GERRAN QUINIECE THOMPSON MCKENNEY, L.PN.
LICENSE NO. L0045248 :

COMPLAINT

The Complaint of Jan Sinclair, RN, Nurse Investigator, Oklahorna Board of Nursing,

respectfully states:

1. Respondent is Gerran Quiniece Thompson McKenney, L.P.N.
2. Respondent is licensed to practice licensed practical nursing in the State of

1 - Oklahoma, and is the holder of License No., L0045248 issued by the Oklahoma Boa}d of Nursing
‘ ("Board™).

‘ 3. | Respondent is guilty of a felony, or any offense an essential element of which is
fraud, dishonesty, or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or
.npt semtence is imposed, ot any conduct resulting in the revocation of & deferred or suspended
sentence or probation imposed pursuant to such conviction; and unprofessional conduct as those
terms gre defined in the Rules promulgated by this Board, specifically OAC, §§485:10-11-
L(@)®Y3)(H) in violation of the provisions of the Oklahoma N’ur#ing Practice Act, 59 OS.
§§567.1, et seq., specifically §§567.8 A.i.a‘, B. 2. and 7. with the following particulars, to wit:

a. On or about February 13, 2009, the District Atwomey for Tulsa County,
Oklahoma filed Information in the District Court of Tulsa County,

Oklahoma, Case No, CF-2009-0728, charging Respondent with the
following felonies:

Count I Trafficking in Ulegal Drugs, Cocaine (more than 28
grams);

Count [I Unlawful Possession of Controlled Drug with Intent
o Distibute, Marijuana;

Count III: Possession of a Firearm While in the Commission
of a Pejony; and o

Count IV: Committing a felony with Firearm with Defaced ID

Number.




On or about November 19,2009, Respondent entered & plea of guilty to
Counts [, and I, and was sentenced to five years for each Count, to run
concurrently, all under the custody and control of the Department of
Corrections, with the terms suspended under the supervision of the
Division of Probation and Parcle of the Stats Department of Corrections,
80 hours in the Tulsa County Work Program, and was ordered to pay fees,
fines and costs, ag' more particularly set forth in the Felony Information,
Judgment and Sentence for Count I, and Judgment and Sentence for
Count II, copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and made a

part hereof. Counts III and IV were dismissed by the State ont November
i6, 2009.

4, Jurisdiction for this Complaint is based upon the statutes regulating nursing practice

in the State ofOklahema., Le., the Oklahoma Nursing Practice Act, 59 O.S. §§567.1, el seq., and the
promplgatcd Rules by the Okdahoma Board of Nursing, OAC, §485:10-1 l-i, et seg. and the facts
slleged herein.

WHEREFORE, Complainant prays the Board take such action.as may be just and proper
with regard to the license to practice licensed practical nursing held by Gerran -Quin"ieca
Thompson IvIgKenney, L.P.N,, including the assessment of adminisirative penaities in an amount
not to exceed $1,000.00 es provided in, 59 O.S. §567.8A2 and OAC, §485:10-11-2 (d), of the
Rutes promuigated by the Oklghoma Board of Nursing.

DATED AND FILED with the Oklahoma Board of Nursing thi

. day of July, 2010,

ST
chm, RN, — °

STATEOF OKLAHOMA. )

) S8.
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA ):

Jan Sinclair, R.N.,, Nurse Investigator, Olklzhoma Board of Nursing, is the
Complainant in the above matter before the Oklzhome Board of Nursing; that she has read the
foregoing Complaint and knows the contents thereof, and the facts set forth therein are true to the
best of her information and belief. ' '
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF
>+ 1%, THE STATE OF OXKLAHOMA SITTING IN AND FOR TULSA COUNTY

.| STATE OF OKLAHOMA, N (}72%
Plaintiff,
Felony [nformation
Vs. .
" Megre Misbad Mekenny ' ' S A
AJKIA Negre' Mar'Ad Mekenncy BINrRICH OgUIts
A/KIA Negre Mersd Mckinney F ﬁ L ' E B
FEB 13 2008
Defendani(s), ,
SALLY BOUIE SIATH, COURT CLERK
INFORM ATEQN STRTE OF OXLA. TULSACOUNTY |
BE IT REMEMBERED: |

That TIM BEARR)S, the duly elected and qualified District Attorney for Tulsa County, - |
Otdshams, who prosecutes in the name and by the authority of The State of Oklehome, comes now into

the District Cowrt of Tulse County, State of Okiahoma, and gives the Court to understand and be informed
that: : '

(COONT 1)

et e e

63 0.8, § 3415

'NEGRE MABRAD MCKENNY xnd GERREAN MCEENNEY, on or about 2/9/2809, in Tulsa County,

State of Oklzhoma aad within the jurisdiction of this Court, did commit the crime of TRAFFICKING IN
ILLEGAL DRUGS, a Felany, by unlawfully, folonicusty, and knowingly, while acting in concen each
with the other. possess a controlled substance specified in Title 63 Sec. 2415 (A), to-wit. Cocaine in the
quetities specified in Title 63 Sec. 2-415 (C), specifically:not less faan 28 grams of Cocaine, said drug
being olassified as a controlled dangerous substanee in Scheduie I of the Uniform Controlled Dangerous
Substances Act of this State, - ‘

(€COUNT 2)
63 0.8, § 2-601(AN1)

NEGRE MABAD MCKENNY and GERRAN MCKENNEY, on or about 2/0/2009, in Tulsa Coumy,
State of Oklahoma end within the jurisdiction of this Court, did commit the crime of UNLAWF UL
POSSESSION OF CONTROLLED DRYUG WITE INTENT TO DISTRIBUTE, z Felony, by
ualawiully, feloniously, and willfully while acing in concert sach with the other, have in their possessian
&g under their control Marjjvans with the felonious intent then and there 1o unfawfully daliver and
distribute the same, said drug being classified as = eontrolied dangerous substance in Schedule [ of the
Uniform Controlled Daugerous Substances Aot of this State,

(COUNT 3)
' 21 O.8.§ 1287
NEGRE MABAD MCKENNY 2nd GERRAN MCKENNEY, on or about 2/8/2009, in Tulse County,
Swate of Oklahorma and within the jusisdiction of this Court, did commit the crime of POSSESSION OF
A FIREARM WHILE XN THE COMMISSION OF A FELORY, & Felony, by uniawiully, ’

feloniousty, willfelly, while acting in concert each with the other, while committing or alEmDHnELS




CF-2009-0728

cormit the felony crime of Trafficking in lisgal Drugs a0d Unlawfnl Possession of Controlled Drug
With Intent to Distribute did then and there use & certain firearm, to-wit: 2 .32 caliber Beretta handgun,

40 caliber Smith & Wesson handgun, 9mm Luger, and & 223 caliber Ruger in such Qommassmn or
stempt,

(COUNT 9

20 G.8. § 1550(A) ,
NEGRE MABAD MCRENNY and GERRAN MCKENNEY, on or about 2/9!2009 in Tulsa County,
Stats of Oklahoma and within the jurisdiction of this Court, did corr‘mi‘t the ctime of COMMETING
FELONY WITH FIREARM WITH DEFACED ID NUMBER, ¢ Felony, by uniawfully, fefomiously,
willfully while in the commission or aftempied commission of 2 felony, to-wit: Trafficking in Tega
Drugs and Unlawful Possession of Controlied Drug With Intent to Distribute had in 111s posgession or
under his control & frearm, the factory serjal number or identification number of whiéh had been

removed, defaced, altered, obliterated or muiilsted, to-wit: 40 caliber Smith & Wesson handgm the
semi nimber of which had been removed,

Conrmry tothe form of the statutes in suck cases made and prowded and agpinst the pcane and dignity of
the State,

o WA
L/// %/J Assistant

WITNESS(ES) ENDORSED ROR THE STATE OF OKY AHOMA

TPD-Drug Amalyst Tulse Felice Dept. Tulsa, OX 74103
600 Civic Center :
Tulss County Sheriff Property ~ Tulsz County Shexiff's Office Tulsa, OK 74303
Custodian 500 8. Depver '
Sgt. Bob'E}arby 132 Tulea County Sheriff's Office Tulsa, OK 74103
560 8, Depver
Dep. David M. Kerpom 228 - Tulse County Sheriffs Office Tulsa, OK 74103
’ ' ' 500 8. Denver
. Dep. RamseyR5935 Tulss County Sheriff's Office Tulsz, OK 74103
~ 500 £. Denver :
Dep. Rusty Pope POG30 Tulsa County Sheriff's Office Tulsa, OK 74103
: 500 8. Denver :

ORIGINAT.



STATE OF OKLAHOMA .- | CE;Ng 0 09 - O 7 2 3

VB,

Negte Mabad Mckenay
AMMIA Negre' Mar' Ad Mckenney
A/K/A Negre Marsd Mckinney
Gerren Mckenney

Defendant(s),
THE STATE FURTHER ALLEGES:

That the said NEGRE MABAT MCKENNY was herstofore ox: 1/28/2008, in Tules County, Oklahoma,
Case No. CF-2003-2628, convicted of & Felony, to-wit; the crime of DRIVING UNDER THE
INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL - 2ND OFFENSE and sentenced to 2 term of 2 years, Szid crime being
an offense punishabie under the laws of this state by imprisonment in the penitentiary. Said defendant
Being represented by counsel af the time, and said conviction being & fma! judgment in the case.

That the said NEGRE MABAD MCKEENNY was heretofore on 17292068, in Tulsa County, Olctahomsa,
Case No. CF-2001-5036, convicted of a Fetony, to-wit: the crime of ACTUAL PEYSICAL CONTROL
OF VERICLE WHITE INTOXICATED s sentepeed t0 2 termh of 2 vears. Said crime being an
offemse punishable nnder the laws of this staw by imprisonment i the penitoatiary, Sgid defendant being
repropented by counsel at ths time, and said convietion being & final judgeent in the case.

That the s2id NEGRE MARAD MCOKENNY was heretofore on 4/27/1998, in Tulse County, Oklghoma,
Cass No, CF-1997-3384, convicted of a Relony, to-wit: the orime of UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF.
CONTROLLED DRUG WITH INTENT TO DISTREBUTE -and sentenced to & term of 2 years, Said
crime being an offenge punishable under the laws of this state by imprisonment in thepentientiary, Said

 defendaut being represented by counsel at the time, and said conviction being a final judgment in the
Cass, ' .

Contrery to the fonm of the stanstes in such cases made and provided, and agsinst the peace and dignity of

the state, . :
BM Attornsy

TIVM
o By\////ﬂg(

SALLY HOWE-SMITH TULSA CO. COURTEOUSE TULSA OK:
RECORDS CUSTODIAN | TULSA POLICE DEPARTMENT  TULSA OK
RECORDS CUSTODIAN TULSA CO, SHERIFR'S OFFICE ~ TULSA OK



CF 2009 6728

}}EFENDANT DISCH&RGED (OKLA S'I‘!«[I“I‘iL 22 Sec “'62)

Thcre being no sufﬁcxent catise to behevc the within named

: gmhy of the offense within mentioned, T order him to be discharged. . - o |
Dated this __ dayof W |

', Ju&ge

N 'DEFENBM zmw FOR TRIAL (OKLA.STAT Tit. 22, Secs: 264, 267)

L H abae&nng to me Lnax thc oﬂunse narged m the within prtummu:y mIormauom or that the .
offense of '

- suffictent cause fo believe the within nama'a

has been committed, and that-there is -

guilty ihcrsof'; I order that - " .~ _ . he . bc held to answer thx: same and that. -

e ___be admitied to bail in the sum Of.§. each and be
committad fo the David L.  Moss Cnmma] Justice Centef' of Tulsa County untv said bail xs g.wen '
Dau:d this day of ' ' .20 '

| Judge



CF-2009-0728

Intake Attorney: Jim MoGough
Brepared by: Hollie Majdan

DEFENDANT DESCRIPTION:

Naroe: NEGRE MABAD MCKENNY

Address: 21138 E MOHAWE TULSA, OK 74126
DL 999248478

DOB: 10/5/197)

Race: BLACK

Genders MALE

Height: 5' L1~

Waight: 163

Hair; BLACK.

Eyes: BROWR

Name: GERRAN MCKENNEY w
Address: 2138 E MOHAWK TULSA, OK 74126
aSN:. :

bL#:

DOB: 6/8+1980

Rece: BLACK.

Gender: FEMALR

Height: 5 2

Weight: 110

Hair BLACK

Byes: BROWN

ORIGINAL
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ORIGINAL

IN THE DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR TULSA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA T

» tate of Oklahoma, ) ‘ » Fﬁfm%m_!i; Gé} UR%

ve- | Case No, CF-2009.728 ‘

: Gs’ffmn McKenney " ICount No, 1 NOv 1§ éO{!Q

B 6-8-80 | , :
mmu".om.mdcy%@g
JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE '
All' Time Suspended
Felony

Now, this 16" day of November, 2009 this matter comes on before the Caurt for
sentencing and the. defendant appears personally and by his or her Attorney of
record, BEd Lutz and the State of Oklahoma is represented by John Lackey. The
Court Reporter, Arne Mocha, is present.

‘The defendent hes entered 2 ples of Guilty and has been found guilty by the Court
of the crime of Possession of Controlled Drug With Intent 63 0 S. 2-401-2-429
O'ﬁense tate of 2-9-2009.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Court
that the defendant, is gml‘cy of thls offense and is sentenced to Five (8) years all
under the custedy and ‘control of the Department of corrections, further, ell of
sald term is suspended to be under the supervision of the Divisior of Probation
and Parole of the State Department Of Corrections, The rules and conditions

signed by the defendant acknowledging his or her understanding are incorporated
as Exhibit A.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE COURT
that in addition to the preceding terms, and the general cost of this case, the
defendant is also sentenced to & -fine in the amount of $560.00; Victim's
Compensation Assessment in the amount of $250.0¢; Drug Abuse Education
_ Treatnent Fee in the amount of $§100.00; Laboratory Analysis Fee in the amount of
$150,00; District attorney drug fund in the amount of $50.00. The total cost
assessed against the defendant in this case {all counts) is $2,574.3¢; Defendant

assessed 80 hours Tulsa eounty work program within 180 days; Judicial
review set for 11-8-2010 at 9:00 a.m.,




In the Digiriet Court of Tuiss County, _ CASE NUMBER _(?F> 250 - 758
STATE OF OKLAHOMA DEFENDANT (Srgesenn /7] Qfgm«é}

OFFENSB ¥ - »oxs ww/ Tajent

DATB L/~ /=0T ¢

"RULES AND CGNDleONS QOF PROBATION:

Twill until my final release, make areport in writing a0d in person as directed by the Stpervising Anthority.

I'wift not use or be in possession of intoxicants or illicit drups of any kind, or vigit places where illicit drugs are xmiawfu.liy sold, Gispensed:
or used, [understarid thet | am nof aflowed (o enter or loher around: becr 1a2verns or clubs,

3. lwillnot mw: the State of Oklshama withou! writien permission of the Sup*rvm g Authorily. 1 wili not leave Tulsa Couanty without
permission of the Supervising Authority.

4. Twill not communicate with persons on Perole or inmates of peard mstitufions, sor will ] assaciate with persons havitig » criminal record
or involved in cnminal activity, [understand that it is my responsioitity Lo know whether ans associste hes & criminal recard,

5. Iwil allow the Supervising Autharity 1o visit me 2t rmy home; place of employment ot elsowhere, [ will notify the Supervising Awthority
prior 16 changing residence or employment,

6. Iwill carry out all instructions the Supervising Authority may pive me, including but not fimited to, urinalysis, curfew, and treatmen

~1

Tumderstand it will be e viotation of my Probaiion to vwn, carry or possess firearms or ammunition of any typs or to be in 2 vehick whers
firearms are located.

8. Vwill work regularly at 2 lawful occupation end suppon my legal depandents withour public essistance as long &s [ sm phys:caliy zbie
to du 5.

5. fwilt mfrain {romn violating Chy, State or Pederal lxws and [ it repont within 42 hours if ] ars arrested or questionsd by my iow
siforcerneit sgency.

I hereby agresio pay the sum of 540 60 per month [or the iwom of my probation 1o the Department of Corrections Lo defray the costs of

miy supervision, as dirccied by the Depertment of Corrections. Costs incarred from method of payment are the responsibility of the
offender,

1. SPECIAL CONDIT!QNS

O TREATMENT/URINALYSIS 3 MAIL-N PENDING INTERSTATE
2. DRUG/ALCOHOL, COUNSELING 3 STAY AWAY
Q0 RESTITUTION-EXHIBIT A ATTACHED 0 WAIVE RULES)
(3 . PSYCIIATRIC COUNSBLING 0 MEDIATED AGREEMENT
}é COMMUNITY SERVICE ____XE> HOURS O OTHER

W/ 8
W
i Lmdctsumd and agroe that the continuence of my prob'auon d 3 mh@y onmy conduel | understand that should T violate the tenns asd

conditions of my probation, the Court may revoke my senience and § ma.y be required (o serve imprisonment of the seritence imposed by the
Court.

I tiereby ceriify that | have carcfuny rgad nr have been read and explained the above Rules end Conditions md fully soderstand wha sy
obligations are while under { the Department of Corrections. 1 further aclmowiedge receipt of & copy of these Rusles and Conditions
which [ agres to study Tae to time 50 that 1 willbe dty informed et all finies regarding my obligations while under supervivion.

ATTORNEY FOR DWBW L T DEFENDANT - PROBATIC;/N:R
/

White Copy: Court File

Depurtmment of Corrections, Probation sud Paroke

Bhee Copy: Defendant's Copy 440 8. Housion, Suite 701
. Tuise, OK 74127 Telephone (918) 581- 253
Fam 164 Rev. 655 EXHIBIY '"B"

WPT 8



OEIGINAL S m Il

¥ 10110718240

IN THE DISTRICT COURT IN AND POR TULSA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

AAaR 1

, _ LDETRICT COURT
State of Oklahoma, . LR BN 0
-\ls. .

Case No. CF-2009-728
zerran McKenney : Cz?z;r I‘?o. 2
554 _ _ :
pos_6-8-80 4 o DOk i
JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE
All Time Suspended
Felouny

Now, this 16 day of November, 2009 this matter comes on before the Court for
sertencing and the defendant appears personally and by his or her Attomey of -
record, B¢ Lutz and the State of QOklahoma is represented by John Lackey. The
Court Reparter, Anne Mocha, is present. | :

‘The defendant has entered a ples of Guilty and has beer found guilty by the Court
of the crime of Poussession of Controfled Drug With Intent 63 0.8, 2-461 A 1
Offense date of 2-9-2009.

IT IS THERERORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Court
thet the deféndant, is guilty of this offense and is sentenced to Five (8) years all
under the custody and control of the Department of corrections, further, all of
said term is suspended to be under the supervisiou of the Division of Probation
and Parole of the State Department Of Corrections, The rules and cenditions
signed by the defendant acknowledging his or her understanding are incorporated
as Bxhibit A. This sentence ordered to run Concurrent with Count 1.

IT Is FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE COURT
that ir additon 1 the preceding terms, and the general cost of this case, the
defendant is also sentenced to a fine in the amount of $500.00; Victim's
Compensation Assessment in the arnount of $250.80; Drug Abuse Education
Treatment Fee in the amount of $166.00; District attorney drug fund in the amount
of §56.00. The total cost assessed against the defendant in this case {all counts) is
$2,674.5¢; Judicial review set for 11-8-2616 at 9:00 2.m..

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THIS COURT THAT IUDGMENT IS
HEREBY ENTERED against the defendant for all costs, fees, fines, and



assessments ordered in this action and he or she is ordered to report immediately
upon conclusion of this sentencing hearing, or discharge from custody if the
defendant is currently incarcersted, to the Tuisa County Court Clerk to pay all
costs, fines, fees, and assessments ordered in this action - or - to the Tulsa County

Court Cost Administrator to make arrangements to pay the costs, fines, fees, and
assegsments as ordered pursuant to the Rule 8 Hearing held this day.

The Court further advised the defendant of his or her right to appeal to the Court of
Criminal Appeals of the State of Oklahoma and of the riecessary steps to be taien
by him or her to perfect such appeal, and that if he or she desired to appeal and wes
unable to afford counsel and a wanscript of the proceedings, that the same would
be furnished by the State, subject to reimbursement in accordance with 22 § 0. S.
1355.14, 20-§ O. 8. 106.4 (b}, and, ADC-72-33.. ‘

Witness my hand this 16® day of November, 2009

G >

JUDGE Cia’nc@{ith
ATTESTATION
SALEY HOWE-SMITH,
: Diggiitf’;om't Clerkof Tulss County
L <, .= COURT CLERK'S CERTIFICATION

L, Sally Howe 8mith, District Court Clerk for Tulsa, Oklahoma, hereby certify that the foregoing
is a true, correct and full copy of the instrument herewith set out as appears on record in the
Court Clerks Office of Tulsa, Oklahoma,

Dated this the A dé}f of

y

SALLY HOWE SMITH, DISTRICT COURT CLERK, TULSA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

By: , Depury



ADDITIONAL FINDS AND FACTS ANB CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
At the time of formel estitansing the setitensing judige. on the record, shall etther comgifate the addtitonel findings or review form 13.8(8)
which hies been completed by the parties to ensure e eccurany, Upon completion ot the form H shall be orderet Hied of record and be
attached sy Exhiblt 1 16 the Unflorm Judgment and Sentence filad In the cass,

2009 - T
EXHIBIT 11 Additfonal Findings of the We No. cs Defendamm.ﬁ_%m
: . in the District Court of s LS County. :

- Qriginal Charges
{A copy of the information may be atiached instead)
Please list any additional charges on a separate attached sheet,

!

Offense grute Chiation
T2 L ey £ B BT
)i Z/’Jﬁi% Casf Tt et~ ~3 Y
il Pri Sonvigh o
Plsase list all prior felony. convictions or attach the OSB! rap sheet.
Offenge Date Stetute Citation
L )
—
=
/
—>

- M. Enhancer infomaation

1. Did the offender commit the current offense with the use of & weapon within the immediate possession and control of
the offender? o Vas /?'.!*Eo i yes, pleass indicete tyne of wedpsn, '

2. For pareons whe are victims of viclent crimes, please indicate the age of the victim(s) /

3. if the controlling offense was a thatt offense {larceny, embezziemert, fraud, concszling stolen property) what was the
total emount involved in that offense?

$

7

4. f the controliing offense was e drug offense, what was the predominant drug and what was the amount of that drug
{spscity grams, ounces, ete.}?

Crug Type: . (Zotglun-2 .

Ovartity, _sroce Fhaul .
v . , _ = 5’//‘/?-'%3 .
(A copy of the pre-sentence investigation may be atiachadg instead.)

~Rege (Clrole)
White @’ Hisparic Native American Asian.
Thig exhl t not be admitied into evidente in any future pmsecutidns; '

day of ‘,///QJJ,. L5

Attorney fot

Norney lor Delendant

Foon 3175 {3-08)



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THIS COURT THAT JUDGMENT IS
HEREBY ENTERED against the defendant for all costs, fees, fines, and
assessments' ordered in this action and he or she is ordered to report immediately
upon conclusion of this sentencing hearing, or discharge from custody if the
defendant is currently incarcerated, to the Tulsa County Court Clerk to pay all
costs, fines, fees, and assessments ordered in this action - or - to the Tulsa County
Court Cost Administrator to make arrangements to pay the costs, fines, fees, and
assessmenits as ordered pursuant to the Rule § Hearing held this day, '

The Court further advised the defendant of his or her right to appeal to the Court of
Criminal Appeals of the State of Oklahoma and of the necessary steps to be taken
by him or her to perfect such appeal, and that if he or she desired to appeal and was
upable to afford counsel and a transeript of the proceedings, that the same would
be furnished by the State, subject to reimbursement in accordance with 22 § O, §.
1355.14, 20 § O. S. 106.4 (b), and, ADC-72-33.

Witness my hand this 16® day of Noventber, 2009

YIDGE czan@mzth

SALLY HOWE SMITH

Districi Gourt Clerk of Tulsa County
s S .

M e *A\.Au

4 _Teresa Sparks, Ddp

. -

T .- COURT CLERK'S CERTIFICATION

~.

1, Sally How;'é.;mth, District Court Clerk for TLﬂ.éa, Oldahoma, hereby certify that the foregoing
is @ true, correct and full copy of the instrument herewith set out as appears on record in the
Court Clarks: Ofﬁoe of Tulsa, Oklahoma. '

-Dated this the A day of | .

SALLY HOWE SMITH, DISTRICT COURT CLERK, TULSA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

By L ' , Deputy



DOCKET NUMBER 507-11-4264

IN THE MATTER OF §  BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
PERMANENT CERTIFICATE §

NUMBER 216874 § OF

ISSUED TO § .
GERRAN Q. MCKENNEY §  ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

OPINION AND ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: GERRAN Q. MCKENNEY
1907 W. LATIMER STREET
TULSA, OK 74127
HUNTER BURKHALTER
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
300 WEST 15TH STREET
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

Atthe regularly scheduled public meeting on January 19-20, 2012, the Texas Board
of Nursing (Board) considered the following items: (1) The Proposal for Decision (PFD)
regarding the above cited matter; (2) Staff's recommendation that the Board adopt all of
the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law in the PFD regarding the vocational nursing
license of Gerran Q. McKenney without changes; and (3) Respondent's recommendation
to the Board regarding the PFD and order, if any.

The Board finds that after proper and timely notice was given, the above styled case
was heard by an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) who made and filed a PFD containing the
ALJ's findings of facts and conclusions of law. The PFD was properly served on all parties
and all parties were given an opportunity to file exceptions and replies as part of the record
herein. No exceptions were filed by any party.

The Board, after review and due consideration of the PFD, Staff's
recommendations, and the presentation by the Respondent during the open meeting,

adopts all of the findings of fact and conclusions of law of the ALJ contained in the PFD

as if fully set out and separately stated herein. All proposed findings of fact and



conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically adopted herein are hereby denied.
IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED THAT Permanent Certificate Number 216874,
previously issued to GERRAN Q. MCKENNEY, to practice nursing in the State of Texas
be, and the same is hereby, REVOKED.
{T IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's

muilti-state privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this Zq#\ day of January, 2012.
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

Leeez (2 Cltirm

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR THE BOARD

Attachment: Proposal for Decision; Docket No. 507-11-4264 (December 7, 2011).



State Office of Administrative Hearings

N~

Cathleen Parsley
Chief Administrative Law Judge

December 7, 2011

Katherine A. Thomas, M.N., R.N. VIA INTER-AGENCY
Executive Director

Texas Board of Nursing

333 Guadalupe, Tower I1I, Suite 460

Austin, Texas 78701

RE: Docket No. 507-11-4264, In the Matter of the Certificate No. LVN216874
Issued to Gerran Q. McKenney

Dear Ms. Thomas:

"lease find enclosed a Proposal for Decision in this case, It contains my recommendation
and underlying rationale.

Exceptions and replies may be filed by any party in accordance with 1 TEX. ADMIN.
Cobe § 155.507(c), a SOAH rule which may be found at www.soah.state tx.us.

Sincerely,

Administrative

w Judge/Mediator

HB/sle

Enclosures

XC: R. Kyle Hensley, TBN, 333 Guadalupe, Tower 111, Ste. 460, Austin, TX 78701 —~ VIA INTER-AGENCY
Dina Flores, Legal Assistant TBN, 333 Guadalupe, Tower I, Ste. 460, Austin, TX 78701 — (with
Certified Evidentiary Record) - VIA INTER-AGENCY
Gerran McKenney, 1907 W. Latimer Street, Tulsa, OK, 74127-VIA REGULAR MAIL

300 W. 15% Street, Suite 502, Austin, Texas 78701/ P.O. Box 13025, Austin, Texas 78711-3025
512.475.4993 (Main) 512.475.3445 (Docketing) 512.322.2061 (Fax)
www . soah.state.bx.us



IN THE MATTER OF THE

SOAH DOCKET NO. 507-11-4264

§ BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
§
CERTIFICATE NO. LVN216874 §
§ OF
ISSUED TO GERRAN Q. MCKENNEY, g
§
RESPONDENT § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

This matter was scheduled for hearing at 9:00 a.m. on November 9, 2011, Despite being sent

proper notice, Gerran Q. McKenney (Respondent) did not appear and was not represented at the

hearing. For the reasons set out in the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law below, the

Administrative Law Judge finds that the relief requested by the Board, other than the imposition of

administrative costs, should be granted on a default basis.

W

FINDINGS OF FACT

Notice of the hearing was mailed to Respondent at Respondent’s address of record at least
ten days prior to the scheduled hearing.

The notice of hearing contained a statement of the time, place, and nature of the hearing; a
statement of the legal authority and jurisdiction under which the hearing was to be held; a

reference to the particular sections of the statutes and rules involved; and a short plain
statement of the matters asserted.

The notice of hearing contained a statement in at least 12-point, boldface type that the factual
allegations listed in the notice could be deemed admitted, and the relief sought in the notice
of hearing might be granted by default against a party that failed to appear at the hearing.

The hearing was held and the record closed on November 9, 2011.
Respondent did not appear at the scheduled hearing and was not represented at the hearing.
Staff moved for a default, which was granted.

The factual allegations set out in the notice of hearing are deemed admitted and are
incorporated by reference into this Finding of Fact.



SOAH DOCKET NO. 567-11-4264 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE2

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

L The State Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction over matters related to the
hearing in this proceeding, including the authority to issue a proposal for decision with
findings of fact and conclusions of law. TEX. Gov’T CODE ch. 2003.

2. The Texas Board of Nursing (Board) has jurisdiction over this matter.

3. Proper and timely notice was provided to Respondent in accordance with TEX. Gov*T CODE
Ch. 2001 and 1 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch, 155,

4, The allegations in the notice of hearing were properly deemed admitted. 1 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 155.501.

5. Staff has established the basis for revocation of Respondent’s license as alleged in the notice
of hearing, which is incorporated into this Conclusion of Law. 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 213.33(m).

6. The Board is authorized to revoke Respondent’s license.

SIGNED December 7, 2011.

A

ADMINISTRATIVEEAW JUDGE/MEDIATOR
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS



TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Permanent
Certificate Number 216874
Issued to GERRAN Q. MCKENNEY
REVISED FIRST AMENDED NOTICE OF HEARING
SOAH Docket Number 567-11-4264

Respondent:  Gerran Q. McKenney
1907 W, Latimer St.
Tulsa, OK 74127-5432

In accordance with Section 2001.05] et seq., Texas Government Code, you are hereby
notified that a hearing will be held before an Administrative Law J udge (ALJ), beginning o the 25"
day of July, 2011, at 9:00 a.m., at the State Office of Administrative Hearings, William P, Clements
Building, 300 W. 15™ Street, 4™ Floor, Austin, Texas, regarding the First Amended Formal Charges
previously filed and served upon you by the Texas Board of Nursing. The First Amended Formal
Charges are attached and incorporated by reference as a part of (his notice.

The hearing is 10 be held under the legal authority and jurisdiction of the Administrative
Procedures Act, Texas Government Code §2001 et seq.; Title ] Part VII Texas Administrative Code
Chapter 155, the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code §301.431 through §301.555; and
the Board of Nursing Rule 213 at 22 Texas Administrative Code.

The particular sections of statutes and rules involved in determining the charges are stated -
in the attached First Amended Formal Charges in connection to the facts or conduct alleged.

Pursuant to 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.22, you are required to enter an appearance in
this proceeding by filing a written answer or other responsive pleading with the State Office of
Administrative Hearings, P.O. Box 13025, Austin, Texas, 78711-3025, with a copy to the staff
(General Counse), Texas Board ofNursing, 333 Guadaiupe, Suite 3-460, Austin, Texas 787013
FAILURETOENTER AN APPEARANCE BY FILING A WRITTEN ANSWER OROTHER
RESPONSIVE PLEADING TO THE FIRST AMENDED FORMAL CHARGES WITHIN 20
DAXS OF THE DATE THIS NOTICE WAS MAILED SHALL ENTITLE THE STAFF TO
A CONTINUANCE AT THE TIME OF THE HEARING, “Staff’ is defined by 22 TEX
ADMIN, CODE §213.1(41). Continuances are set by the Administrative Law Judge.




Gerran Q. McKenney
May 6, 2011
Page 2 of 2

You have the right to appear at this hearing and to have legal representation at the hearing at your
own expense. FAILURE TO APPEAR AT THE HEARING IN PERSON OR BY LEGAL
REPRESENTATIVE, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER AN APPEARANCE HAS BEEN
ENTERED, WILL RESULT IN THE ALLEGATIONS CONTAINED IN THE RIRST
. AMENDED FORMAL CHARGES BEING ADMITTED AS TRUE AND THE, PROPOSED
RECOMMENDATION OF STAFF SHALL BE GRANTED BY DEFAULT.

If it is determined that the First Amended Formal Charges are substantiated, then any prior
disciplinary action that has been taken against your flicense will be considered when determining the
appropriate sanction for these violation(s).

Issued, dated, and mailed this the 6* day of May, 2013.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

SR N, Berttiani (1. Firrins
4

Executive Director

S& %
o) 2% By:
s & o _ Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

o N Fof

.. /)' '.. ‘.0 Y\’.
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In the Matter of Permanent License § BEFORE THE TEXAS
Number 216874, Issued to

GERRAN QUINIECE MCKENNEY, Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING

w2

FIRST AMENDED FORMAL CHARGES

Thisisa dxsczplmary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
GERRAN QUINIECE MCKENNEY, is a Vocational Nurse holding license number 216874, which
is in delinquent status at thc time of this pleading,

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE L

On or about November 16, 2009, Respondent entered aplea of guilty and was adjudged guilty of two
(2) counts of "Possession of Controlled Drug with Intent," a Felony (committed on February 9,
2009), in the District Court of Tulsa County, Oklahoma, under Case Number CF-2009-728.
Respondent was sentenced to confinement for 2 period of five (5) years in the State of Oklahoma
Department of Corrections. The confinement was suspended, and Respondent was placed on
probation for a period of five (5) years.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452{b)(3), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX, ADMIN. CODE §217.12({11)(B).

CHARGE IL

On or about September 29, 2010, Respondent's license to practice practical nursing in the State of
Oklaboma was summarily suspended by the Oklahoma Board of Nursing, Oklahoma City,
Oklahoma. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order of Emergency Temporary
Suspension is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplipary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(3), (8) & (10), Texas Occupations Code, and i 18 8 violation of 22 TBX, ADMIN, CODE
§217.12(11)(B) & (13).

NOTICEIS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to revocation of Respondent’s license to practice nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to the

Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules, 22 Tex., Admin.
Code §§213.27 - 213.33, Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent the administrative
costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code., The cost of
proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State Office of
Administrative Hearings and the Office ofthe Attorney General or other Board counsel for legal and
investigative services, the cost of a coust reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records, Board staff
time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two hundred dollars
($1200.00).



NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.state.1x.us.

NOTICEIS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, baged on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely
on Adopted Disciplinary Guidelines for Criminal Conduct and on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction
Policies for Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use
Disorder, which can be found at the Board's website, www bon.state. tx us.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon state.tx us/disciplinarvaction/discp-matrix. html.

NOTICE 1S ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order which is attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges, will
be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Order of Emergency Temporary
Suspension dated on or about September 29, 2010,

. |
Filed this __ 57 __dayof /e, 20,4/

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

- )
A
James W. Jofinston, General Counshl
Board Certified - Administrak('ve Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300
Jena Abel, Assistant General Counse]
State Bar No. 24036103
Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924 ‘
Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847
Nikid Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
_ State Bar No, 24052269
John F. Legris, Assistant General Counse]
~ State Bar No, 00785533
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower ITf, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512)305-6824
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Order of the Oklahoma Board of Nursing dated on or about September 29, 2010,

D2010.12.28



BEFORE THE OKLAHOMA BOARD OF NURSING
IN THE MATTER OF GERRAN QUINIECE THOMPSON MCKENNEY, L.P.N.
LICENSE NO. L0045248
ORDER OF EMERGENCY TEMPORARY SUSPENSION PENDING HEARING
This matter comes on for hearing before the Oklahoma Board of Wursing

(‘Board") on the 29" day of September, 2010, at the Wyndham Garden Hotel Confersnce

| ‘Center, 2101 South Meridian Avenue, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma.

The Board is represented by Debbie McKinney, Attorney at Law. Gerran
Quiniece Thompsan McK,en.ney, L.P.N. ("Respondent”) eppears neither in person nor by counse:
at the hearing on this date,

This Order is issued pursuant to the Oklahoma Nursing Practice Act, 39 0.8 §§
567.1 et seq. |

F‘INDINGS OF FACT

After hearing all the evidence presented and upon due cons‘idcra'tion thereof, the
Board Sy.cleér and conVincivng evidence finds: |

1. -' R’e’spondcn’t is licensed to- practice-]ipensea p;aéﬁCa} nursing in the State of
Oklahoma and is the hoide.r of Licensc No. L.0045248, issued by the Oklahoma Board of
Nursing.

2. On the 29% day of July, 2010, Jan Sinclair, RN, Nurse Investigator for
the Oklahome Board of Nursing, filed 2 Complaint against the license of Respondent alleging
facts which constitute & viclation of the Oklahoma Nursing Practice Act, specifically, It is
alleged that Respondent’s cond'uét jeopardized patients” lives, health, or safery. Said Complaint

is hereby incorporated by reference as if it appeared in full herein.



3, The Complaint and Notice filed the 29™ day of July, 2010, and mailed t¢

Respondent by Certified/Resiricted delivery was rctumed “Return to Sender” on August 5, 2610,
The Complaint and Notice were mailed to the address provided by Respondent to the Board.

4. Attempts to notify Respondent of this héaring have been unsuccessful
despite Respondent having an affirmative duty to notify the Board of any change in address. See
§ 485:10-5-9(C), of the Rules promulgated by the Board of Nursing.

3. By reason of the seriousness of the allegations made in the Complaint, and
the inability to notify the Respondent of this hearing, the Board finds that public health, safety,
and welfare require .emergcncy actior. summarily to suspend the license to practice licensed
practical nursing held by Gerran Quiniece Thompson McKenney, LP N., pending & hearing on
the Complaint and a determination of whether Ior not Respondent’s license sh.ould be disciplined.

CONCLUSION OF LAW

The Board concludes that Respondent's license to practice licensed practical
nursing should be surnrnarily suspended as provided in the Order below, purs.uan‘c to 7508, %
314(Cy2).

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Oklahoma Board of Nursing that the
license to practice licensed practical nursing held by Gerran Quiniece Thompson McKenney,
L.f’.N., be, and the same is, summarily suspended pending a hearing on the Complaint filed
herein by Jan Sinclair, R.N., Nurse lnvestigator, for the Oklahoma Board of Nursing.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that pending such hearing or further Order-of this
Board, the Respondent is hereby enjoined from practicing or holding herself out as licensed to

practice licensed practical nursing in the State of Oklahoma.

o
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BEFORE THE OKLAHOMA BOARD OF NURSING

IN THE MATTER OF GERRAN QUINIECE ?HOMPSON MCKENNEY, LP.N.
LICENSE NO. L0045248 :

COMPLAINT

The Complaint of Jan Sinelair, R.N., Nurse Investigator, Oklahoma Board of Nursing,

respectfuily states:

1. Respondent is Gerran Quiniece Thompson McKenney, L.P.N.
2 Respondent is licensed to practice licensed practical nursing in the State of

Oklahoma, and is the holder of License No, L0045248 issued by the Oklahoma Board of Nursing
("Board™),

3. Respondent is guilty of a fetony, or any offense an essential element of which is

fraud, dishonesty, or an act of viclence, or for any offense involving moral furpitnde, whether or

not semtence is imposed, ot sny oconduct resuliing in the revogation of x deferred or suspended

sentence or probation imposed pursuant to such conviction; and unprofessional conduct as those

terms are defined in the Rules promulgated by this Board, specifically OAC §3485:10-11-

L(@)bX3)H) in violation of the provisions of the Oklahoma Nuréing Practice Act, 59 Q.8.
§§567.1, et seq., specifically §§567.8 A.l.2a, B; 2. and 7. with the following particulars, to wit:

a On or about February '13, 2009, the District Attomey for Tulsa County,

Oklahoma filed Information in the District Court of Tulse County,

Oklahoma, Case No. CF-2009-0728, charging Respondent with the
following felonies:

Count [: Trafficking in Ulegal Drugs, Cocaine (more than 28
grams);

Count 1I: Unlawful Possession of Controtled Drug with Intent
o Distribute, Marijuana;

Count I Possession of a Firearm White in the Commission

of a Felony; and .
Committing a felony with Firearm with Defaced ID
Number.

<

ount



On or about November 19, 2009, Respondent entered & pies of guilty to
Counts [, and I, and was sentenced to five years for each Count, to run
concurrently, all under the custody and control of the Department of
Corrections, with the terms suspended under the supervision of the
Division of Probation and Parole of the Stats Department of Corrections,
80 hours in the Tulsa County Work Progrem, and was ordered to pay fees,
fines and costs, as' more particularly set forth in the Felony Information,
Judgment and Sentence for Count I, and Judgment and Sentence for
Count II, copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and made a

part hereof. Counts IIf and IV were dismissed by the State on November
16, 20609.

4, Jurisdiction for this Complaint is based upon the statutes regulating nursing practice

in the State of Oklahoma, L., the Oklahome Nursing Practice Act, 59 O.8. §§567.1, ef seq., and the
promplgatcd Rules by the Oldahoma Board of Nursing, OAC, §485:10-1 l-i, et seg. and the facts
alleged herein.

WHERE?OREt Complainant prays the Board take such action as may be just and proper
with regard to the license to practice licensed practical nursing held by Gerran Q\ﬁ:ﬁecc
“Thompson MgKenney, L.P.N,, including the assessment of administrative peneities in an amount
not to exceed $1,000.00 »s provided in, 59 O.S. §567.8A2 and OAC, §485:10-11-2 (d), of the

Rutes promulgated by the Oklahoma Board of Nursing.

DATED AND FILED with the Oklahoma Board of Nursmg thi

Wc;/am RN, —

aay of July, 2010.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )

3 sS.
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA )

Jan Sinclair, RN, Nurse Investigator, Ollaboma Board of Nursing, is the
Complainant in the above matter before the Oklahome Board of Nursing, that she has read the

for gomg Complaint and knows the contents thereof, and the facts set forth therein are true to the
best of her information and belief.
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF
i i, THE STATE OF OKLABOMA SITTING IN AND FOR TULSA COUNTY

Plaintiff,
Felony Information
Vs. A
" Negre Mabad Mekepny ' : . o _
AJKSA Negre' Minr'Ad Mekenney :mmwoq;mw
A/KSA Negre Mared Mckinney L . E @
Gerran Mckenney . .
FEB 13 2008
Defendani{s). _
SALLY HOU/E SIATH, COUMHT CLERK
INFORMATION STATE OF OKLA TILSACOUNTY
BE IT REMEMBERED:

That TIM BEARRIS, the duiy elected and qualified District Attorney for Tulsa County,
Oldabams, who prosecutes in the name and by the authority of The State of Oklehoma, comes now into

the District Court of Tulse County, State of Okiahoms, and gives the Court fo understand and be informed
that: ' '

(COUNT 1)
63 0.8, § 2415

'NEGRE MABAD MCKENNY and GEREAN FICKENNEY, on or about 2/9/2009, in Tulsz County,

State of Oldahoma and within the jurisdiction of this Court, did cernmit the crime of TRAFFICKING IN
ILLEGAL DRUGS, a Felony, by unlawfully, feloniousty, and knowingly, while acting in concenl each
with the other, possess a controlled substance spacified in Title 63 Sec. 2-415 (A), to-wit. Cocaine'in the
quanfities specified in Title 63 Sec. 2415 {C), specifically:not less faan 28 grams of Cocaine, said dmg
being classified as a controlled dangerous substance in Sohedule IT of the Uniform Controlied Dangerous
Substunces Act of this State, '

(€COURT 2)
63 O.8. § 2-401(4)(1)

NEGRE MABAD MCKENNY and GERRAN MCKENNEY, or or abont 2/9/2069, in Tulsa County,
State of Oklahoma and within the jurisdiction of this Court, did commit the crime of UNLAWEF UL
POSSESSION OF CONTROLLED DRUG WITHE INYENT TO DISTRIBUTE, & Felony, by
ualawfully, felonionsly, and willfully while acting in concert each with the other, have in their possessian
agd under their contro] Marijuans with the felonious intent then and there to uniawfully deliver and
distribate the same, said drug being classified as & controlied dangerous substance in Schedule I of the
Uniform Controlled Dangerous Substances Act of this State,

(COUNT 3)
' 2% O.8.§ 1387
NEGRE MABAD MCKENNY 2nd GERRAN MCEEKNEY, on or about 2/9/2009, in Tu_lse Coun;y.
State of Oklaborna and within the jurisdiction of thig Court, did commit the crime of POSSESSION OF
A FIREARM WEILE IN THE COMMISSION OF A PEIL.ONY, & Felony, by uniawfally,
feloniously, willfully, while acting in concerf sach with the other, while committing or atis -m DE I e




CF-2009-0728
carnnit the felony crime of Trafficking in Nlsgal Drugs 20d Unlawful Possession of Contralled Drug
With Tntent to Distribute did then and there use & certain firearm, to-wit! 2 32 caliber Beretta handgun,

A0 caliber Smith & Wesson handgun, Stam Luger, and & .223 caliber Ruger in such gommission or
attempt, _

¢

(COUNT 4)
21 G.8. § E550(A) : ,
NEGRE MABAD MCKERNY and GERRAN MCKENNEY, on or about 2/9/2008, in Tulsa County,
State of Oklahoma and within the jurisdiction of this Court, did comtmit the crime of COMMITING
FELORY WITH FIREARM WETH DEFACED ID NUMBER,  Feiony, by uniawfully, faloniously,
willfully while in the commission or aftempied commirsion of 3 felony, to-wit: Trafficking in Megat
Drugs and Unlawful Possession of Controlled Drug With Intent to Distribute had in. His possession or
under his control a firearm, the factory serial number or identification number of whigh had been
removed, defaced, altered, obliterated or mutilated, fo-wit: .40 caliber Smith & Wess‘gn handgum the
serial number of which had been removed, ' '

Contrary tothe form of the statntes in such cases made and provided, and against the pm and dignity of
the State, ‘

o
C/ T/ Assigant
/

WITNESS(ES) ENDORSED ROR THE STATE OF QR ABOMA

TPD-Drug Analyst Tulsz Palice Dept. ~ Tulsa, OX 74103
600 Civic Center :
Tulss County Sheriff Property  Tulsa County Shexiffs Office Tulsa, OK 74103
Custodian 500 8. Denver '
Sgt. Bob Darby 132 Tulsa County Sheriffs Office Tulsa, OK 74103
500 8. Denver
Dep. David M. Kerpon 228 - Tulsa Counfy Sheriffs Office Tulsa, OK 74103
‘ ‘ 500 8. Denver .
. Dep. RamseyR5935 Tulsa County Sheriff's Office Tulsa, OK 74103
: 500 &. Denver ' '
Dep. Rusty Pope PO030 Tuisa County Sheriffs Office Tulsa, OK 74103
: 560 §, Denver :

ORIGINAT.



STATE OF OKLABOMA | | cgﬁ:b{g O (}9 =728

Negre Mabad Mckenny
A A Negre' Mar' Ad Mckenney
AJK/A Negre Marsd Mekinney
Gerran Mckenney

Defendant(s),
THE STATE FURTHER ALLEGYS:

That the said NEGRE MABAY MCKENNY was herstofore on 1/28/2008, in Tales County, Cklahoma,
Case No. CF-2003-2628, comvicted of & Pelony, to-wit; the crime of DRFVING UNDER THE -
INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL - 2ND OFFENSE and sentenced to & term of 2 years, Ssid orime being
an offense punishable under the laws of this state by imprisonment in the penifentiary, Szid defendant
bietag represested by counse] af the time, and said conviction being 2 fina! judgment in the case.

That the said NEGRE MABAD MCKENNY was heretofore on 129/2008, in Tulsa County, Cklshoma,
Case No. CF-2001-5036, convicted of  Fetony, to-wit: the crime of ACTUAL PEYSICAL CONTROL
OF VERICLE WHILE INTOXICATED e sentepoed o 2 terd of 2 years. Said crime being an
¢&ense punishable onder the laws of this stat by imprisonment in the penitentiary, Said defendart beimp
represented by counsel at the time, and said conviction being & final Judgement in the case.

That the said NEGRE MABAD MCKENNY was heretofore on 4/27/1998, in Tulse County, Okiahoma,
Case No. CF-1997-5384, convicted of a Felony, to-wit: the crime of UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF.
COKRTROLLED DEUG WITH INTENT TO DISTREBUTE andseatenced to & tern of 2 years, Said
crime being an offemse punishable under the laws of this stats by imprisonment in the-penttentiary, Szid

defendant being represented by counse! at the time, and said conviction beitig a final judgment i the
CESe., ' .

Contrary to the form of the statutes i such cages made and provided, end against the peace and dignity of

thes state,
FIME M Attomey

PO 44

SALLY HOWE-SMITH TULSA CO. COURTHOUSE TULSA OK
RECORDS CUSTODIAN TULSA POLICE DEPARTMENT  TULSA OX
RECORDS CUSTODIAN TULSA CO, SHERIFF'S OFFICE ~ TULSA OxX

ORIGINAL
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CF 2009

DEFENDANT DTSCHARGED (CKLA. STAT‘I?L 22 Sec .46'7)

There being no sufﬁcxem catise to behevc the within nmed

S

: guzity of 1hc oﬁense within msnt.oncd, I order him to bc digcharged.
Datcdthm : __dayof LW

’, Jnge

N 'DEFENBANT HELD FOR TRIAL (OKLA STATTit. 22, Secs: 264, 257,

nncs.nng to we Lb:n ibe offunse named m mc within prciunma.ry mfurmauon. or that the |
feasc of : '

- sufficient cause to believe the within namcd

has becn committed, ,and that- there ig -

gmit}( thersof I order t{mt L _ . he bc hcld to answex thx: same and that -
he ) | _ be admacd to bail in the sum of. $ each and be

committsd o the Dmxd L. Moss Cmmnal Justice Centet of Tulsa County. unh‘ said bail xa given.

Dau:d this day of : ' ,20

. Judge



CF-2009 - 0728

Intake Attorney: Jim MoGough
Prepared by Hollie Majdan

DEFENDANT DESCRIPTION:

Neame: NEGRE MARAD MCKENNY
Address: 21138 £ MOHAWE TULSA, OK 74126
qgN

DL# 999248478

DOB: 10/5/197}

Race: BLACK

Gender: MALR

Height: 5' 11~

Waight: 163

Hair: BLACK.

Eyes: BROWH

Name: GERRAN MCKENNEY
Address: 2138 E MOHAWK TULSA, OK 74126 -
SN .

DL#&:

DOB: 6/8/1980

Race: BLACK.

Gender: FEMALR

Height: 5' 2"

Weight: 110

Hairn BLACK

Byes: BROWN

ORIGINAL
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR TULSA COUNTY, OKL AHOMA

II‘I‘QEHK

State of Olclahoma, ‘ gmémfi@om%
g | Cose No, CF-2009.728
,ig:zrran McKenney Cout No. 1 KOV 1 g
ooz 6-8-80 :
m‘rsoromm
JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE :
All'Time Suspended
Felony-

Now, this 16™ day of November, 2009 this matter comes on before the Court for
sentencing and the. defendant appears personally and by his or her Atorney of
record, BEd Lutz and the State of Oklehoma is represented by John Lackey, The
Court Reporter, Anne Mocha, is pr"s&n‘t

The dﬂfe*zf*..m hes entered 2 ples of Guilty and has been found guilty by the Court
of the crime of Possession of Controlled Drug With Intent 63 O S. 2-401-2-429
Dﬁanse date of 2-9-2009. :

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Court
that the defendant, is guilty of this offense and is sentenced to Five (5) years all
under the custody and ‘control of the Department of corrections, further, all of
said term is suspended to be under the supervision of the Divisior of Probation
and Parole of the State Department Of Corrections. The rules and conditions

signed by the defendant acknowledging his or her understanding are incorporated
as Exhibit A.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE COURT
that in addition to the preceding terms, and the general cost of this case, the
defendant is also sentenced to a fine in the amount of $500.00; Victim's
Compensation Assessment in the amount of $250.00; Drug Abuse Education
- Treatmment Fee in the amount of §100.00; Laboratory Analysis Fee in the amount of
$150,00; District attorney drug fund in the amount of $50.00. The total cost
assessed against the defendant in this case {all counts) is $2,674.5¢; Defendant
assessed 80 hours Tulsa eounty work program within 180 days; Judicial
review set for 11-8-2610 at 9:0¢ a.m..




In the Digteict Court of Tulse County, v CASE NUMBER (77~ 2509 - 795
STATE OF OKLAHOMA : DEFENDANT g@mm /1704 x.r/:%rz_

OFFENSE %;gm_u/__l:&tﬂzf
, Y

DATE ./~ /4 =0T

RULES AND CONDITIONS OF PROBATION:

Lwill amil my (inal release, make 2 report in writing and in person s directed by the Sup&vls’mg Authority.

Iurifl not usc or be in poasession of intoxicants or illiclt drups of any kind, o visit places where iilicit drugs mxmfawﬁﬂiy 80l¢, dspensed:
or used. [undersiand that | am nof allowed 1o enter or loiter around bezr 12verns or clubs,

3, Iwilinot lcavc the Stare of Oldahioma withou! writien permission of the Supcrvxsmg Authority. ¥ will not leave Tuisa Counsy without
permission of the Supervising Authority.

T will not communicate wilh persoms on Parole or inmales of nena) mstitutions, nor will | assotiate with pt:rsons having s criminal record
or involved in cnminal activity, }nderstand that it is my responsibility 1o know whether an associeto has & criminal recard.

Fwilh allow the Supervising Authority to visit me &t my horue; place of employment ot eisewhere, [ will notify tnc Supervising Authority
prior 16 changing residence or cmployment,

6. I will carry out 21l instructions the Supervising Authoriry may give me, inctuding but nat fimited to, urinalysis, curfew, and trestroen

-1

{umderstand it will boeviolation of my Probation to vwn, carry or posscess firearms or ammusition of any typs o7 o be in 8 veicke wheors
firearms are iocaied.

8. Twilt work regulacly at 2 lawful oocupation and support my legal dependents withour public sssistance as long &5 Iam physncany 3bie
lo du s0.

§.  Fwilt r-fm:xz from violalng Ciy, State or Federa! laws and il ropost within 48 hours i ] arp arresied or questionsd by my low
snforcement sganicy.

i 1 hereby agreeto pay 1he surm of $40.60 pex raonth for the iorm of my probation to the Department of Corrections (o dofray the costs of

my supervision, as dircaied by the Depertment of Correetions. Costs incurred from method of payment are the responsibility of the
offender,

1L SPECIAL CON’DI’I‘}QNS
O TREATMENTAIRINALYSIS

3 MAIL-IN PENDING INTERSTATE
2 DRUG/ALCOHO!, COUNSELING 3 STAY AWAY
O RESTITUTION-EXHIBIT A ATTACHED 0 WAIVE RULES)
0 . PEYCIIATRIC COUNSBLING o 0 MEDIATED AGREEMENT
WA COMMUNITY SERVICE __; c) HOURS O OTHER

I .mdc:sund and egroe that the continuance of ny probauon depcrg' &(‘ﬂ%y on my conducl ! understand that should T vislatethe ienims and
canditians of my probation. the Coust may revake my senience and may be required (o serve imprisonmeat of the senitence inposed by the
Court,

Ihiersby cariify that | have czrcfuuy read nr have been read and ex;:damed the above Rules 2ad Conditions znd fully understand whay my
obligations are while under { the Department of Correstions, | furthey acmowiadga receipt of a copy of these Rusles ané Conditions
which [ agresto smd r fr T to time 5o that | wit be ity informed af all times rogammg my obligations while under supervision.

o o/

3

S V= At R ;
DEFENDANT - PROBAm;/NwR

T e

ATTORNEY FOR DP?E’W v -

Whic Copy: Court File

>

¢

Depurtreent of Corrections, Probation and Parole

WPT oRB

Blut Copy: Defendant's Copy 440 5. Houston, Sulte 70!
_ Tuisa, OK 74127 Telephane (918) 581- 26
Farm 164 .(Ra\-\ 585 E)G}IBH "B "



IN THE DISTRICT COURT EN AND FOR TULSA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

BT

- ' , | LDIETRICT COURT
State of Qklahomas, . Lol B
-V S '
Case No, CF-2009-728
{Gerran McKenney , Czi;; 13'0' n
a2 . _ )
Dos  6-8-80 : - ' ' [TOOURT Sl
; COURTY
JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE
All Time Suspended
Felony

Now, this 16™ day of November, 2009 this matter comes on before the Court for
sentencing end the defendant appears personally and by his or her Attorney of

record, Ed Lutz and the State of Oklahoma is represented by John Lackey. The
Court Reporter, Anne Mocha, is present. ' ‘

‘The defendant has entered a ples of Guilty and has been found guilty by the Court
of the crime of Possession of Controfled Drug With Intent 63 0.8, 2-461 A 1
Offense date of 2-9-2009,

IT IS THERERORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Court
that the deféendant, is guilty of this offense and is sentenced to Five (8) years sll
under the custody and caontrol of the Departinent of corrections, further, all of
said term is suspended to be under the supervision of the Division of Probation
znd Parole of the State Department Of Corrections, The rules and cenditions
signed by the defendant acknowledging his or her understanding are incorporated
as Exhibit A. This sentence ordered to run Concurrent with Count 1.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE COURT
that in addidon 1 the preceding terms, and the general cost of this case, the
defendant is also sentenced to a fine in the amount of $506.00; Victim's
Compensation Assessment in the amount of $250.80; Drug Abuse Education
Treatment Fee in the amount of $166.00; District attorney drug fund in the amount
of §50.00. The total cost assessed against the defendant in this case (all counts) is
$2,674.50; Judicial review set for 11-8-2016 at 9:00 a.m..

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THIS COURT THAT IUDGMENT IS
HEREBY ENTERED against the defendamt for all costs, fees, fines, and




assessments ordered in this ection end he or she i5 ordered to report immediately
upon conclusion of this sentencing hearing, or discharge from custody if the
defendant s currently incarcereted, to the Tulse County Court Clerk to pay all
cogts, fines, fees, and assessments ordered in this action - or - to the Tulsa County
Court Cost Administrator to make arrangements to pay the costs, fines, fees, and
assessments as ordered pursuant to the Rule 8 Hearing held this day.

The Court further advised the defendant of his or her right to appeal to the Cowrt of
Criminal Appeals of the State of Oklahoma and of the necessary steps to be taken
by him or her to perfect such appeal, and that if he or she desired to appeal and wes
unable to afford counsel and a wanscript of the proceedings, that the same would
be furnished by the State, subject to reimbursement in accordance with 22 § 0. S.
1355.14, 20-§ O. 8. 106.4 (b}, and, ADC-72-33.. '

Witness my hand this 16® day of November, 2009 .
AN

G e (e 7

JUDGE (:fa'n.c@{ith | e

\Teresa Sparks, Drepity
., -7 COURTCLERK'S CERTIFICATION

L, Sally Howe Smith, District Court Clerk for Tulsa, Oklahoma, hereby certify that the foregoing

is a true, correct and full copy of the instrument herewith set out as appears on record in the

Court Clerks Office of Tulsa, Oklghoma. ’

Dated this the __ déy of

SALLY HOWE SMITH, DISTRICT COURT CLERK, TULSA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

By: , Depury




ADDITIONAL FINDS AND FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
At the time of formal sstitansing the santencing judgs, on the record, shall elfher cotnplot the addittonal findings or review torm 13.8(A)

which hes been complated by the pasties to ensurs s eczurany. Upon completion of the form- i shell be orderedt Blad of record snd be
gtteched gs Exhibit 1 1o the Untiorm Judgment and Sectenes fiked In the cass,

=200 TIE Yy,
EXHIBIT 11 AddHonal Findings of the We No. - Defendant . , g e

. in the District Court of W County.

{A copy of the information may be attachsd instead)
Please list any additional charges on & separaie atiacheC shest,

4

Offense gtute Chiation
TR L ey £33 _F _ BTN
% /&o;% Cisf  Tmmdtpars 3 EF D2y
I.po oy o
Plaase list all prior felony. convictions or attach the OSB! rap shest,
Offensa Date Statute Citation
: > .
e
=
e

~>

I Enhanger information

1. Did the offender commit the current offense with the use of a weapon within the immediate possession and confrol of
the offender? oYes g8 if yee, pierse indicate type of werpon, '
4

2. For persans who are vicims of viclent crimes, pleass indicate the age of the victim({s). — /

3. if the controliing oHfense was a thett offsnse lia:beny, embezziemem, fraud, concezling stolen preperty) what wae the
total amount Involved In that offense?

$

.7

4. If the controliing offense was e drug offense, what was the predominant drug and what was the amourit of that drug
{specify grams, ouncesg, ste.)7

Drug Type: . (Zorbeglem-2 .
Quantity: _Mg__zi‘:ﬁm«z .

2L Qelbracs
(A copy of the pre-sentenze investigation may be attachsd instead.)

—Bage (Clrole)
White @' Hisparle Native American  Asian

day of (A///LZJJ.‘ OS5

Attorney jor

QN 72

otnsy ior Dafentant 7 =/
' Ju
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THIS COURT THAT JUDGMENT IS
HEREBY ENTERED against the defendant for all costs, fess, fines, and
assessments ordered in this action and he or she is ordered 1o report immediately
upon conelusion of this sentencing hearing, or discharge from cusiody if the
defendant is currently incarcerated, to the Tulsa County -Court Clerk to pey all
costs, fines, fees, and assessments ordered in this action - or - to the Tulsa County
Court Cost Administrator to make arrangements to pay the costs, fines, fees, and
assessments as ordered pursuant to the Rule 8§ Hearing held this day, ’

The Court further advised the defendant of his or her right to appeal to the Court of
Criminal Appeals of the State of Oklshoma and of the necessary steps to be taken
by him or her to perfect such appeal, and that if he or she desired to appeal and was
unable to afford counsel and a transeript of the proceedings, that the same would
be furnished by the State, subject to reimbursement in accordance with 22 § O, §.
1355.14, 20 § O. S. 106.4 (b), and, ADC-72-33.

Witness my hand this 1gh day of Novemiber, 2009

ATTESTATION:

SALLY HOWE SMITH

District Gourt Cletk of Tulsa County
I s, Q..
\ Teresa Sparks, D

.
g

T .+ COURT CLERK'S CERTIFICATION

L, Sally How;mé;ﬁth, District Court Clerk for Tuiéa, Oklahoma, hereby certify that the foregoing
18 & true, comrect and full copy of the inssrument herewith set out as appears on record in the
Court Clerks Ofﬁce of Tulsa, Oklahoma. '

-Dated this the | day of __

SALLY HOWE SMITH, DISTRICT COURT CLERK, TULSA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

By L ' , Deputy




